transaction occurs without experiencing the mark-to-market volatility associated with these non-designated commodity hedges. For
additional information about our non-designated hedges, refer to Note 5.

Segment Remeasurement

Beginning in the first quarter of 2011, certain information technology-related expenses incurred in Europe that were previously
reported in our Corporate segment are now reported in our Europe operating segment. These expenses totaled $12 million and
$24 million during the second quarter and first six months of 2011, respectively, and totaled $10 million and $21 million during the
second quarter and first six months of 2010, respectively. To provide comparability, we have recast our second quarter and first six
months of 2010 segment reporting to reflect the movement of these expenses. The segment measurement change did not impact our
consolidated operating income for any period. The following table summarizes our segment operating income (expense) for the
periods presented as adjusted for the segment measurement change (in millions):

17

Previously

   Reported
   Amount

Recast
As

   Adjusted

Second Quarter 2010:

Europe  $ 326  $ (10)  $ 316
Corporate   (61)  10   (51)

Consolidated   $ 265   $ 0   $ 265

First Six Months 2010:

Europe  $ 527  $ (21)  $ 506
Corporate   (95)  21   (74)

Consolidated   $ 432   $ 0   $ 432

 ˆ200F7ak@nC07ePQo1Š
200F7ak@nC07ePQo

194494 TX 18COCA-COLA ENTERPRISE
FORM 10-Q / XBRL

22-Jul-2011 00:25 EST
HTMATL

RR Donnelley ProFile SER pf_rend 3*
ESS 0C

serdoc1
10.8.16

Page 1 of 1

COCA-COLA ENTERPRISES, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table summarizes selected segment financial information for the periods presented (in millions):

18

   Europe   Corporate   Consolidated
Second Quarter 2011:

Net operating revenues   $ 2,407   $ 0   $ 2,407
Operating income   408   (49)   359

Second Quarter 2010:

Net operating revenues   $ 1,731   $ 0   $ 1,731
Operating income   316   (51)   265

First Six Months 2011:
Net operating revenues   $ 4,251   $ 0   $ 4,251
Operating income   608   (85)   523
Capital asset investments   181   0   181

First Six Months 2010:

Net operating revenues   $ 3,239   $ 0   $ 3,239
Operating income   506   (74)   432
Capital asset investments   124   0   124

  The following table summarizes the contribution of total net operating revenues by country as a percentage of total net operating
revenues for the periods presented:

   First Six Months
   2011   2010

Net operating revenues

Great Britain   33%   38%
France   30   33
Belgium   15   19
The Netherlands   9   10
Norway   7   n/a
Sweden   6   n/a

Total   100%   100%

  Our Corporate segment operating income includes net mark-to-market gains on our non-designated commodity hedges totaling
$2 million for the first six months of 2011, and net mark-to-market losses on our non-designated commodity hedges totaling $7